# BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance )
No. 83-9 by Changing the )
Method of Charging for Indexing )
Recorded Instruments as Pro- )
vided in ORS 205.340 From a )
Charge per Instrument to a )
Charge per Name.

ORDINANCE

No. 87-2

### SECTION 1. PURPOSE

The Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the County Clerk that there is presently a fee of one dollar for indexing recorded instruments regardless of length or the number of names on the document, and that it would be more appropriate that the fee be one dollar (\$1.00) per name pursuant to ORS 205.340 to assist in meeting the administrative expenses incurred by the County in indexing recorded instruments.

#### SECTION 2. FEES

The County Clerk shall collect a fee of one dollar (\$1.00) per name from the individual desiring to record said document with the county. This fee shall be for indexing as provided in ORS 205.340 and shall be in addition to any other fees charged by the County Clerk for recording documents.

## SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or any portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed as a separate, distinct and independent

Page 1 - ORDINANCE

provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

## SECTION 4. EMERGENCY CLAUSE

This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation and improvement of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare of Columbia County and its citizens, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on the first day of \_\_\_April\_\_\_, 1987.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on April | \_\_\_, 1987, pursuant to ORS 203.045(9).

ENACTED this 18th day of February , 1987.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

Chairman

May W. J. Illang

Commissioner

commissioner Golfesan

Giberta Stubbs Recording Secretary

Read In Full:  $\frac{q}{18/87}$ 

Read - Title Only:  $\frac{2/18/87}{}$ 

Vote: Commissioner Sykes \_\_\_\_\_ Aye \_\_\_\_ Nay

Commissioner Dillard Aye Nay
Page 2 - ORDINANCE